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l ~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLICATION FOR 
. LICENSE - AIDING AND ABETTING :NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE. THE_ 
. RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION: \ .· 
CORRECTED ~.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS o . 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS PAPERA 
61 Clifton Avenue & 

174~76 Seventh Avenue 
New~rk ~, N" J q. . 

lio1der of Plenary Retail. Consump~ . 
tion License C-783 (for the 1954-55 
and 1955~56 licensing years), issued 
by the.Municipal Board .of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control of the· City of 
·Newark. · 

) 

) ·• 

' ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND QRDER 

Leo j" Berg,. Esq., ·Attorr1ey. for Defendant-licensee.· 
·William. F" Wood, Esq.,, appearing for Division of .Aloonoli-c 

Beverage Controle · · 

.BY· THE DIRECTOR: 

: Defendant has pleaded D.Q.!l vult to the following charge.~: 

11 le In your application dated June 3, 1955, filed 
with the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Con:tro_l of 
the City of Newark, upon which· you obtained your current 
plenary retail consumption license, you falsely-stated· 
'No* in answer to Question 30·:, which asks: · ·1Has any 
ind:t:vidual, ••• other than the applicant,, any 1nter:est,._ 

.dlrectly or' indirectly, in the license, applied for or 
:Ln the business to be conducted.under .. said license? 1 , 

Whereas :tn trut,h and fact Jerome Capozzi had such an . 
interest :tn that he was the rea.l and bene-f1c:.tal ·owrier -of · 
the. li~~ensed business and was perm! ttec1 to retain. all the 
profits derived· 'there.from after payment to you of a fixed 
monthly fee; said false state~ent being in violation·~of, 
Ro S o 3 3 : 1-2 5 • - . 

. ·. 
112. In· your aforesaid application, you falsely· .. 

stated 8No 1 in answer to Qu?stion 31, which asks: 'Have· 
you. agreed to pay (by way of rent, salary or. otherwise). 
to ariy employee, or other-person; any portion or per~. · 

_·centage of the gross or net profits o:rc~ income derived 
·from ·the busineE(s to be conducted under the license· 
a~~lied for?'j ~hereas in truth and fact you had ~~r~ed 
to permit Jerome· Capozzi to retain all of the proflt·~ · 

. der+yed from the licensed business after payment ·to yqu 
oFa;fixed monthly fee; said false statement betng in 
violation ~f_R~ S. 33:1~25e . : 

. /, i . . ' '. 
·: -3. Frpm in or about 1948 until the. present ,time,, 

you knowingly aided ei,;q.d ·abetted Jerome Capozzi· to .exer- ·' 
c~se, con~~ary ·to R.S ~ 33 :1-2_6, the rights and _privileges 
of your curr~nt plena:rty · rete.11 consumptlon license; thereby · . 
youraelf vioJ.ating R ~ $" 33 :1-52." · · 
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An examinat'Ioi1~· or·-"th.e · f'ile fn· th.e inst.ant case dfsc1~~es 
that de'fendanf-haS._held'.a:plenary r.etail-consumption l~cer)~:~ for 
his present pr·emise~· sinc·e 1934; that Jerome Capozzi s~_ar~~~ to 
work for defendant about fifteen years ago. It furthe~ appears. 
·tna:t a.bout sev.en., years ago defendant 11retired 11 from th~ bq~~p.ess, 

·· ·~tt· whic'l1 t±m:e: he· made a verbal agreement· with Capozzi perm;ttting 
... ,, 1.i'>"p;;,.:· 

the latter to operate the said business and retain all 1:thertt;:;rofits 
derived-> therefrom, ,with the exception of a stipulated amount of 
morie.Y.·~; 1tb .... be;. p?.:i.<f: _V/e,ek~:Y to-· defendant. ·This arrangement w~.~E~ar­
ried' 6ut_.:and, h~s t~ont.inued· t·o· date·,· thereby· constitut·in,.g an_ 
tml~wful "rarilting "b\it:"'' of the· lie ens~ to c·apozzi,, An· fnv~~~tiga­
tion discloses that -ca;pozzi has riever bee·n convict2. ;..,:.. ·a crime 
involvipg moral turpitudeo 

Defendant has submitted evidence indicating that·the for·­
mer agreement between him and Capozzi has been termina.ted ~nd 
that the licensed business is being conducted by t~e-defendant. 
Thu~,r:.th.e.unl9-wful ·situation has been corrected,, 

~~t_.J,.., • ~ ~ -~ • • ••• : • 

j)~femdant has no prior adjudicated record.. Therefore, _I 
shall suspend defendant's .. license for twen~y days, the minim~ 
penalty imposed in cases o.f this k.ind. Cf. Re Marple·, Bulletin 
1006, ~tern 5. · 

_Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 11th day of .Oc~ober, 1955,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail· Consumption License C-783j 
issued for the 1955~56 licensing year· _by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoho1ic: Beverag,e Control".of the City of Newark to Louis Papera, 
61 Clifton Avenue. &174-76 Seventh Avenue, NewarkJJ be and the 
same is hereby suspended.for a period of twenty (20) days, com­
mencing" at 2:00 a.m. October 18, 1955,j .and term'inating· at 2:00 
a.~m .•. Nove.rn.oe~ 7, .,1955.'!. · 
k· :( .. . '! • ,; .... -~ ·.. • . .. : 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
···Director«) 

. :, . , ... ;~ 

2. DISCIPLINARY .. PROCEEDINGS'· .... SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE~~'SUSPENDED FOR 10. DAYS.· 

·:. :-~ ... [ . · .... : . 

In the Matt·er .of ·Discipline.ry 
Proceedings .against :: 

·ANT-HoNY ·GIORDANO .. ,. 
T/a o+a ··?< . . - ·- .. 
~,23 JVJalJor_y _ Ayenµe · 
Jer·sey_ Gt ty. _4 ,. N·• J., 

) 

) 

. - ) 

) 

Holder of Plenar¥ Retail Consump-) 
tion Licens~,C-20, issued by the 
Municipa,l Board of Alcoholic. ) 
Beve~ag~ Control pS -t~e City of 

~=:~ =~ ~~ .. =~::·~-·-~ -~~ -·~·~ -~·--- ------ ) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Jeremiah -.~:~t/ o:,u_q.a~I£tghan, Esq.,, Attorn~y for De·fendant-l'icensee·. 
Dora P •.. JJOthscrJ19-, appeariog /or Division .of Alcoholic Beverage 

._ Contro~ •. 
BY THE" DIRECTOR: , , ·J · · 

• ~ .. • • ' - ' t. ' ' .. ~· ' 

··' De·:f-endant has pleaded not guilty to a,. charge alleging that 
on ~ugust ?:.' 1955,_ he sol,d_., ___ ~erved and deli·.ared and allo\~ed, per-
mitted and:.,suff.ered- the; sale;, serv .. ice and delivery of al~oholie 
beverages~_-t_o· a mi'hor ·on_: hts· 1tc_ensed premise-:!s:·,·· in vl.olatlon of 
Rule· j-'l.:·:'of: -S:-ta;te-'·R_~gula:ttons. No .. ., 20·o · · · · 

~ ,,.• I • ~ 
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. At- ;the hearing herein George --- · (e:ighteen years. of age) 
testified· that he entered defendant .•·s lice·nsed. premises on 
Friday,. August- 5,; 19'55, at about 9:45 p.m •. and: p'llrch:ased seven. 
containers- or beer from Jos.eph Gibaon, ·the ·bartender ··an duty in 

. d~f~ndari_t '·s~· lice_ns.~d pr.emises. W;tien the mino·r ·a~1 k,e'4 fo~ ~h~ -· beer, the bartender said,· "You aren't twenty-one·.. The minor · 
then diSJ?:layed _a· Selectiv_e Se_ rvice card. (ma:rked Exhibit S-1 ip 

. evidence) which had -been altered so .that it.appeared: that. the. 
mi~or_ was .born"·F'~brua~y 15, 1_9_33! .in;stead· of th~ correct date 
of his birth:. (February 15, 1937J:~ .. · The bartender then delivered 
the · beer to the minor, :who .paid- l;lim therefo.r. Th,e .bartend~r. did 
-not ask the. minor. to' s~gn ·any wr+tten· reppe.sentation · ~-f? to his 
age·. , . · · · 1 • • • · - • 

The 'minor 'left the pl?emisb with the beer to Joi~ four 
. ·companions who· were wa1 ting outstde of the premises J . but. was 
apprehended by ABc -agents who ;br<jmght hi~· back to the ·licensed 

.·premises.- . An ABC agent, who was! in defendant's. licensed prem""'.' 
· .ises wi_th other. agents when th;E~ .:minor entered, testified in . · _ 
substantial accord with the mfne>r 1s recital of what- occurred. 
It"was stipulated that the other'· agents who' were ·present at. the 
hearing.would .testify to .like· eff;'ect, and that· two of··the 
minor's companions who were alsc1 i present at the hearing· would 
testify-that they saw the minor:enter and emerge from defend­
ant's licensed premises on ·the q.ate in question. · 

Although defendant pleaded not guilty, he admitted that 
the facts were. as stated ·by -the !Division-'s wit'riess-e-s. · Appai~".'". 
ently his only purpose in en.te,r~ng such plea was to pre~en:t his 

-bartender to testify that, althqugh he had doubt that the·minor 
was over twenty-one years of ag~, .he honestly felt e.nd was cbn-. 
vinced after he inspected the draft card that th~ minor was 

. ove~ -.twenty-o~e years .of age and, for that reason, he did· riot 
ask ·the minor to sign any written· representation· as to: his· ·age. 
The defendant·con:tends that the bartender's inquiry of the 
rriinor ·and· observation of the dra'ft card before s·elling ·peer to 
him·are the equivalent of a written documentdr representation 

.. · a:s. to· age sufficiept .. to. establish· a. defense as provided fo,r by 
R. S. 33 :1-77. ·This exactly ·similar contention was advanced 
and rejected 1-:P Re Wede·meyer, Bulletin 1050, Item 8, and'. is. 
·here likewise rejected. As I said in .the ·Wedemeyer ca~e,- supra,, 

. a licensee is. required to follow the statutory requirement of . ' 
having the patron sign a_ representation of his age rath.er than 
limi.t:t.;ng himself to examination o·f a draft· card .• · 

. _ t find defendant ·guilty as charged~ _Defendant· has a 
prtor adjudicated record. The license for· the above· preniis.es 
was susbended December 21, 1936, for ~ ~iolation c6nce~ning 
tpe 

11
size ?rf .containers:,· and suspended on February 25, 1952,· for' 

an hours violation. Licenses held by defendant for other · · 
premises were suspend-ed on December .13, 1937 ;. Novemb_er ·20, 1939, 
_and January 6, 1947, for .violations other than sales to _minors. 
Non_e of these dlssiniilp.r violations, except that of February " 
25.;,. 1952, ~ill. he, considered in fixing penalty herein because · 

·such violations occurred more. than five years prior to the 
violation herein. · 

In view of the ·particular circumstances that exist in 
·the instant ca~se '· simtlar in most respects to. those· present in 
Re:Wedemeye~, supra,- d~fendant's license will be suspended.f6~·, 

-five _d_ay.s, with an additionaL,penalty of five·daya~because ... or· · 
_ t~e pr.~v:ious r·ecord; making a.1 .tota-1_.:_suap_ell§iQn ·of ten days 

0
. · 

. ., ----=--- "--.-·-~-- -. ·- . 

Accordingly, .. 1 t ·is·, on -'this 17th day of October,. 1955, . l 
.I 
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, .. ·. . . ~ ,QH.DERED that P:lenary Retail. Conswnpt~oh Lic~ns1ej:_c-2_~.L . 
issued. b.y the .Municlpal Board, o.f Alcoholi~ Beverage Qont+ol.i.~.f 

·'·;the C1ty ·of. Jersey City. to Anthony Giordapo, t/a Gig,'s, ·for . 
· ._ premises 223 Mallory Avenue,, ~rerSt?Y City, be and. the sam.e :Ls 

. herepy suspended for ten .. (10) Q.aya, commenc.tl"l;g_ at. 2 :00 a~.m .• ;·· '·. 
·October 24, 1955, and ·t~rminating at .2.:00 a.,m •. ~()yember'.~;:3,. :J;.-~55~·,,. 

· WILLIAM. HOWE DA VIS 
Diree.tor ... , 

'_ ... ·. . .:..1. 

' 3. 
~ t • l . . • ' 

A UTOMA.T.IC .SUSPENSION SE'LLI.l'.JG ADJ.OHOLIC. ·BEVERAGES .MINORS . -
LICENSE PREVIOUSLY 8USPENDED BY DIRECTOR - APPLIC/\''J:IC/N TO: LIFT 
.GRANTED ... 

·-_:tn _the Ma,tter of .a ;Petition. by . 
·John bi Th.om~s, ~r .. :, ·.t.o Lift the: . 
Automatic Suspetis1on .o:f Plenary 
Retail .. ConslUnpt;t.on ·.Lio:ens e ... c-8, 
i~sued by.the Township.Committee 
of -·Winslow Township :'to · 

JOHN DiTHOMAS, J.R.;~ and ·MARY 
DiTHOMAS . 

't/a I.ITTLE JACK'S 
Blue Anchor Rd. 
Wins !.ow Township,, ·:PO Cedar 'Brook., N .. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

_) 

) 

~---~-----------------~~-~----------------~ 

: ,. 

) 

vHlliam B. 'Knight, :E,sq ~ .. , Attorney ·for Petiti'oner,~ 

· -BY THE .DIRECTOR: . 

ON PETITION 
0 RD -E R 

. : It appears ·from a peti.t.ion ·f1led heriein 'that· on 
October· 6, 1955,· petlti¢ner, John DiThomas;, Jr.~., was· sentenced 
to· serv·e nine:ty days· -.:in a cotmty ··jail, which s,ept'ence was 
immediately suspended and petitfoner was placed· on· probation 
for· :two years and f:iried· $100 o oo ant.er he pleade9. .~ vul t in 
the· Camden Colinty Court to ·a charg.e of ·selling a1coholi.c "bever­
ages to.minors, in violation of R~·Bo 33:1-77~ ~Said c6nvidtion 
has resulte_d· ih . .the aut-orha tic slispension or' th~ license held by 
John DiT.homas, Jr. ~and .. Mary·DiThomas· for the balance of its term. 

·· .. R..- s. 33:1-3l~L. ·The :petition here.in reque's:ts 'the ·.:l;ifting·o·r 
sa1a· suspension.· · · 

By order dated June 1) 1955, the Director suspended the. 
·11cehse then held :by ·J~ohn Di Themas, .Jr. and Mary DiThomas . for · 
a (period: of twenty-five :da .. ys :{less five days .for ·the plea~. after 
·they pleaded ~ vulit in· discipll.nar_y proceeding.s to a· qharge · 
alleging that· they sold alcoholl'c 'beverage.s to .rninors. Said 
suspension was effec'ti·ve fr·om .2;:00 a .m ... June 9:,' 1955 to 2 :00 

i: a .·m. June 29., ·1955. S.ee Bullet-in 1069, Item 6. 

The· conviction in ·the. ·cr.imlnal proceedings and the charge 
i_n the disciplinary .pro.ceedings ·were ba.s:ed ·up.on the same facts. 
Since the suspension .heretofore imposed i's adequate., the relief' 
sought herein_.will be granted.· · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of O.ctober, 1955, 

· , ORDERED that the automath~ Sll:Spension bf License C-8, 
now ·held by John Di Thomas·, Jr .. and Mary Di Thomas,,. t/a Litt.le 
Jack'-s., for. premise$ on Blue· Anchor Rd., ·w1ns.:i:ow ·Township,,· be· 
and<the same is ·hereby lifted, and said .lfct~tlJ3,e: is re·stored ·to 
f'u1.l foro.e and operation, effective ·immedia_te:ly.~ 

WILLIAM HOWEi DAVIS 
Director·. 



BULLETIN·. 1087· PAGE 5. 

. ' . . 

4. · nrscryLrNARY, PnocEEPINGS ... ~, ;HQ·LDER a°F. spLtcr~oR • s PERMI~, EMPLO~l?. 
BY A RETAILER 'OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES -··PERMIT, ·~SUSPENDED_ FOR 5: ·. · DAYS. . ·- . . ......... - . . -·. . . : ~~ 

In· the Matter or' Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against " ... : 

JOHN KEVIN: .. CASS ID.Y· ... 
104 Atlantic· Avenue .. 

·. Mana~q\,lan,, .· N• . J .. ,. . ... 

) 

.. r­
. . y ... 

.) 
Holder. of So.lic:ttor 's.· Permit . 
No. 3826 is.sued by the ... Director )' 
qf the Division of .Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

... 
·~, :: . ~- '· ' I 

· ·coNCLUSIONS .. 
AND ·ORDER. 

. ' ~ - . ~ ' . . ·~ _~ . . . 

. . . 

----~---------~-------~-----~~-- . - . ~ . 

John Kevin Cassidy,, DEifendant~pe~µiittee.~ · .. Pro se. ·. 
,William ·F. Wood:,, Esq•,.:_~ppea:ring_ .for· ... Division o·f Al~oholic 

·· :aeverage C.ontrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
· . ..' :.. : ""\ 

Defendant has. pieaded ~ g~iiti." .. to .. ·the·_. following' charge·: 

. .'._ ''From· May· 27,, .1955 to'· Jurie ia,, ·1955,, ~you,, -the holder· -
a·~ ·a .solicitor ''if-permit,,. were. employed by ·and: connec~·.ed· .......... , 
in a business capacity with a retail licensee,,·1n that-
you were employed as a ba;rtender·at the·retail.licensed 
premises of Osprey Hotel,,· Inc.,,- t/a psprey Hotel,· 201 · · 
First Avenue.~· Manasquan,, ·New Jers·eyii: in violation of · 
Rule. 7 of Stat~. ·Re.gulations No. 14. ' · . . .' · 

! ... 

. )i. 

f. 
., . 

.. it~ 

·-· I 

·" 

···The file he·rein di,scloses that the· defendant·,, while employed. 
as a solicitor for a wholesale licensee·,, was also employed steadily;· 
from May 27; 1955. to Jurie 18, 1955·,; as a bartender by a -retail . i:: 

licensee. -Defe.nqant ·urges in mitigation ·:that ·he had the impres-, -
s!on that he could· be ·,employed as· a bartender ·by ·a retailer to 

· whom he did not sell alcoholic beverages on··behalf of· the whole­
saler;. that he accepted the additio.nal ··,employment because· he had -
need for· the. added 'irie_ome. However,· ·the above m·entioned -Rule· ·· · ,' 
clearly provides that no holder·o'f a solicitor•s:·permit shall be 
employed ~Y or connect'~d in any business capacity with any retail 
licensee o. · · · · · · 

. · In the abs enc~ of a :·prio~ 'record "0!1 ~ggravating· circumstan• 
·ces, I shal.l susp.end defendant's .permit _for a:period of ·five (5)·· 
days. ·Re Donohue, Bulletin 999,, Item 6. · · .. · >. · · 

Accordingly, it is; on this 10th day of October,, J..955,, 
; . ~ 

·oRDERED that Solicitor's Permit No. 3826,, issued .to John .. 
· Kev~n Cassidy by the Director· ·or the .Division or· Alcoholic,·· Bev"'.'" 
· erage Control,,· be_. and the same . is here.by suspended. for· a per18d, .. 
of five-·(5) days,-· commencing at 9:00 a.ni~ October 17, .19558.nd ·. ·. 
terminating at 9 :00 a .m. oc.tob-er ·2;2,, 1955. . · ·. · ·. · "-~ 

l( ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS · 
· Dire·c tor. 
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5. .DISCIPLINARY. PRdCEEDiNGS" ~· SALES: :rro _-:MINORS . ..,; '.'LICI~NSE SUSPENDED 
FOR i() DAYS, LES.ff ~»"FOR PLEA~,, ... ·:'.!." . 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
SPORTSMENS, INCo 
408-410 Broad ·.·Avenue . 
Palisades:::~arl{::; ·., .. 1\J ~ J ll, 

} .. , . .. .. I 

··.CONCLUSIONS' 

; .. · ... ,\ .•·,· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tiori License C-18, issued by the 
Boroug~ Council of the Borough 
df Palisades Parke · · 

. ). 

) 

) 
-~---~------------------------------

AND:oRDER 

··. ··.· 

Defendant .:.licensee, by Jq):m B~?-r:tQ(;lto, ~~~sident·o 
Edward F o .-.Arnbr,ose ,., Ei?Cf o ~:appearing;· 'fol: :Division of Alcoholic 

·· · · ·· · ·· .. ·' ·· · · ·,.Beverage" Cont.ro.l ·o -

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a cha.rge alleging that 
it sold;' served and· ·aelive:red alcqhq:;Liq bev~r~ge~-- .to two. minors 
and permitted the cons\lffipt:Lon of such. bevera.ge·s; by said minors 
in and upon its. licensecL.premises.,· ·in. yiolation ... of Rule. 1 of 
State Reg'l?-lat1ons. No o :~Oo:~ , .... ' . , . · 

_;:.: 
. ' . . - .. · .. ·.· . . . ' ( 

.. ·:·The'- file· herein disclos~s, th~t on Sep.tember. 25, 1955, at 
a.bout 12~:15 a·.,m.·,; tw.o ·ABC agents"w~o "wer,e. th.~n.in 'defendan~ 1s. 
pre mis es obaerved .. two ~pparen t.:". minors p.s they .entered the premises· 
and took places at· the ba·r ~· ... Stiq:rtly. th~·r.eaft.e:r, John· Br~ncato, 

.. who was acting as bartender, served ·a tw.elve.:..ounce bottle of beer 
t:o ea:ch. of: .. the:. apparent: niin.or.s and;, <;s. t~ey. started. to conswne the 

, 'beet~/.: "the .. agents=-. identi-f.i=ed. themse;tve.s, and ·seized the -beer II Sub­
sequent· .:inve·s t:Lgat.ion" d-1.s·closed t~.at th:e. · pe,r.sons, ~o, whom the bar­
tende.r -had made ·the service .. were .)Iorst,".. --'.'"". ~nd Marie ---·-,.both 
of whom ar:e· :ni-netec;;n.:: years-: hf· age~ .. :~.·jph:n Branca t·o. verbally admit­
ted. to'- the ... a gen ts tna t . he . had .. s·erved ,tfi.e. be.e}:\, ' an~.· stated that 
Horst; had .told: him' he W9-S :-twe:pty~on.e. -y.ears .. of·. age .... It is ·appar­
ent tha~t'. neither. :rnino:r.: ,·re.pres~n:te(;i· in· wri t.ing :that· he ·or. she was 
tw~nty~~one. years· of: age- or:· o.v.~r··., · R • ._ .3:·~- 3~3'::1-....:77 ~ · · · 

. . . l .: 
._ j. , : ' I ·, " : .~ • ., . • .. • ~ • .. ' - . , 

:be.fendant has no prior record.~ Under· all. th.e circumstan­
ces, I shall suspend defendant n s license for t,en days (the 
minimum·.penalty .. in ·a_ c9-·s_e i·:PVQ1v.ipg tw.9. ~i);'lors .. over eighteen years 
of :age) .... · Re Go·10.smi th, BulJ~tin-, .. 1076; ·:I-tern .5.. Five· days wi 11 be. 
remitted for the plea enter~d ~er~in~ leaving a~net suspension 
of five days e . . , . 

. . Acc~rd..ingly J it - is.,~· on· this· 17th day of· October, 1955, 
. ~- ' 

... ·ORDEJIB.D .tha'.~ P..~~b~-ry Retail .. consumption License .C-18; 
issued .. by the .. Borq_ugl;l :C.qu:nci_l. of the .&;>rough of Pa-lisades Park 
to Sportsmens, ·-_Inc.c..J. for, premise~ .408-410 Broad Avenue, Palisades 
Park, be and the same is here.by_- susp~nded :ea·r .. five _ { 5): days, 
cormnencing at 3:00 a.mo October 24, 1955, and terminating at 3:00 
a.me Octa ber 29·, \ 1955 •. ' · · ·· 

I 
: \ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director·o 
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6. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS 3 LESS 5 FOR PLEA ll 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE HOWIN CORPORATIO.N 
T/a THE WINSLOW 

, 1 Stuyvesant Avenue;: 
Lyndhurst~ Nc_Je, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-1 ) 
tion License C-6, issued by the i 

·Board of Commissioners of the . ) 
Township of Lyndhurstm I 
------ ----- -------- -- --.- --- ------I_;). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charle·s Lo Bertini, Esq .. , Atto~nev for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F.; Ambrose, Esq., appea:t;1ing for Division of. Alcoholic. 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded llifilyult to a charge alleging that 
it allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, vizo,.the making 
and accepting of horse race bets: upon the licensed premises,, in. 
violation of Rule 7 of State Reg~lations No" 200 

! ' . 
The file herein discloses that at 1:27 p.m., on October· 

28, 1954, county detectives vi~ited de.fendant 's licensed· prem­
ises .. After making lmown their identities to Max Krause, the 
bartender on duty at the time, tfue detectives searched the 
rubbish pile located in the rear.of the premises and found slips 
of paper upon which were written:names of horses scheduled to 
run in races that day and also other racing paraphernalia" The 
bartender, upon being questioned by the officers, admitted that 

·he-had accepted bets on horses< from patrons in the licensed 
· premises and placed them by te~ephone with a bookmaker .. 

In mitigation, it is claimed that the president of the 
corporate licensee had no lmowledge of the fact that Krause was 
accepting bets for transmittal to a boolanaker. Nevertheless·, 
the licensee is responsible .for the violations committed by its 
einployees, even though without its knowledge or contrary to 
instructions, Re Mayers, Bu:)..letin 731, Item 9; Rule 31 of State 
·Regulations No • 2 0. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall suspend 
its license for a period of twenty. days, the minimum penalty for 
this type of violation involving a licensee cir one of its em­
ployees, Re Jarvis, Bulletin 897, Item 9 .. Five days·will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of October, 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Lyndhurst to 
The Howin Corporation; t/a The Winslow, for premises. 1 Stuyvesant 
Avenue, Lyndhurst, be and the same is hereby suspend'ed for fif­
teen ( 15) days, commencing at 2 : 00 a "m., October 261.., .1955, and 
terminating at 2:00 a . .,m. Novemper 10.., 1955., : 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMl'llORAL AcrrIVI'I1I.ES . 
(O.BSCENE' LANGUAGE) - CHARG:E~s· ALLEGING rrHAT PREMISES V~ERE .. 
ALLOWED TO BE CONDUCTED· AS .A NUISANCE AND PERMITTING A FEMALE 
IMPERSONATOR ON LICENSED PHEMISES, DISMISSED - PRIOR RECOH.D -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 20 DAYS o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

HERMAN WEINER 
T/a HERBIE tts BAR & GRILL 
44-~roadway 
Paterson 1, No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 
Holde.r of Plenary Retail Consurnp ·-
tion{License C-219, issued by the ·) 
.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for the City of Paterson., 
---~--------------------------------

CONCLU:.3 IONS 
AND OHDEH 

·-.t.1J' 

Nicholas OG ·Beery, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F (l Ambrose J Esq.,, appeari.ng for Di vis ion of A le oho lie 

Beverage Control., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to the following charges:. 

"L, On August 3 and 10, 1955 you allowed, permitted. 
and suffered a female impersonator in and upon your licensed 
premise~; in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No., 20ci 

112... On August 3 and 10, 1955 you allowed, permitted. 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity, and foul, filthy 
and obscene.language and conduct in and upon your licensed 
~r~mises and your licensed place of busiqess to be conduc-

· ted in such a manner as to become a nuisance,, in that you 
permitted ·a. person who appeared to be a homosexual to engage 
in and participate in foul, filthy and obscene language and 
conduct ·and to solicit and make overtures for and arrange·­
ments with patrons for acts of perverted sexual relations, 
and otherwise conducted your place of business in a manner 
offensive to cormnon decency and public morals; iri violation 
·or Rule. 5 of State Regulations No .. 20~ 

11.3. On the night of August 5 and the early morning of 
Augus.t 6, 1955 you allowed, permitted and sµffered ·your 
licensed. place of business to be conducted in such a manner . 
as to become a nuisance in that you permitted unescorted 
females frequenting your licensed premises to solicit male 

·patrons to purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic beverages 
for ·consumption by them and by others, and otherwise conduc­
ted your licensed place of business in a manner offensive to' 
conimon decency and. public morals; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No .. 20. 11 

A careful consideration of the lengthy testimony in this 
case leads me to cone lude that .the third. charge should be dis -
missed. As to this charge, the evidence shows that two ABC 
agents entered defendant 1s licensed premises on August 5 at 
about 11:45 p.mo and left the premises about two- hours later. , 
One of the a~ents testified that, wheri they observed a female 
patron, known. as· Rita, she was seated with :four ma le · patrons ; 
that one or more of the males purchased driu..~_rn for her; that, 
after the four males: left the premlses, the agents moved their~­
stools to· a position near the stool on which Rita remained seated; 
that Rita introduced herself tu the a~0~ts and said~ 1~hen are 
,yOU f'ellOWS going to buy [.!1f). 2. d.Pink? 1

!' '.rhe. agent f'u{~ther testified 
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that, when the~r observed. another female patron, known as Joan, 
she was seated with a mal~ patrcin; ·that~ after the male patron 
left, Joan turned to one of the agents and asked if he would · .. 
like to play shuffle alley and later asked if he would buy her 
a drink. '111e evidence shows that Rita, Joan and ·the two agents 
played shuffleboard and that the agents purchased for the females 
at least four drinlrn which were served by. defendant·. Defendant 
testified that, at the.time in question, Rita (who has been ·one 
-Of his patrons for ten years) entered- unescorted; and Joan (whom 
he has known for eighteen years) entered.with her boy friend.' He 
a.dmi tted ·that the agents had purch..ised drinks for bo-th females. 
Rita testified· that she is .. -··steadily employed and works from 3 :30 
p.m. to midnight; that, as had been her custom for many years, she 
entered· the_ p'remises alone after leaving her place of employment; 
that Joan came in late.r with a boy1 frlend; that, when the agents 
drew their stools near .to her (Rit;:t), they asked. her name and 
asked if she would. like a drink. iin this case the evid~nce fail~ 
to establish that. defendant permitted female ~'bar flies' to prey 
upon male patrons, which· practice is the basis ,for a nuisance 
charge. · Cf·.· Re Arlington Inn, Bulletin 982, Jtem l; Re Marrone, 
Bulletin 1076, Item 4o I shall!dismiss charge 3o · . 

As to charges 1 and 2: The same 1 agents had previously visi­
ted defendant's premises on the evening of August 3.,· 1955. At 
that time Raymond --""." was a patron, and defendant was tend·ing bar. 
The agent testified that Raymond told the agents to call· him "Vi 11

' · 

and made unnatural remarks about a fighter appearing on television. 
The same agents visited de_fendant! 's premises on th_e. afternoon of 
August 10, 1955. The agent testified that Raymo11d, who was then 
acting as bartender, engaged in. a! conversation with them conc·ern­
ing unnatural sexual intercourse .I· It is sufficient to say that 
the oonversation, as testified to' by the agent, was foul, ·filthy 
and obscene. The agent further testified that Raymond invited 
them to come back. in the evening, at which time he would take 
them to his room to engage in unnatural practices. The agents 
then identified themselves to Raymond. At the hearing Raymond 
denied the.agent's testimony, but I conclude that the agent was 
telling the truth. Defend.ant, who was not present on Auguat 10, 
denied that he ever heard Raymond use any improper language. He 
further testified that he has 1mown Raymond for fifteen years; 
that he has employed him.for five months and never heard ·him make 
any immoral suggestion to anyone a A retired Police Captain tes-

_tified that he has known Raymond for the past two to th~ee·years, 
and that he has never seen or heard anyth:tng that would indicate 
that.Raymond was a homosexual or sex deviate. The ,ABC agent 
testified that .Raymond wore normal male attire, but that he 
swayed when he walked. 

I conclude that it is unnecessary to decide if Raymond· is 
a homosexual because the evidence is insufficient to show that 
defendant had any knowledge that he was employing a person with 
these unfortunate proclivities. In.the absence of such knowledge, 
it would ·be unfair to penalize a licensee. For ·this reason I 
shall dismiss charge 1. 

The situation as to charge-2 is entirely different. Even 
in the absence of actual knowledge, licensees are responsible 
for violations committed by their agents, servants or employees 
in the conduct of the licensed business. Rule 31 of State Regu­
lations No. 20; Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock,._136 N.J.L. 28 (Sup. 
Ct. 1947); Greenbrier, Inc. v .. Hock, · 14 Ne J .. ·Super. 39 (App •. Div. 
1951). There is no doubt that. the bartender used foul, filthy and 
obscene language on the afternoon or··August 10, 1955. Hence, I 
find defendant guilty of that portion of charge 2 whi.ch alleges 
that on August 10, 1955, defendant allowed, permitted and. suf-­
fered foul, filthy and obscene··1anguage ih and upon his licensed 
premises. , 
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Defendant has a previous record.. Effe.ctive March :'·21, 
1945, arid again, ... effective June. 8, 1950, his license was suspen­
ded for dissinlilar -violations. Sin.ce these dissimilar. vio1ations 
occu,rred more than five years ago, I shall disregard them· iri fix­
ing a penalty 'herein •. Effective June 1, ~954, his. lidense•·was 
again' ·suspended .for twenty days for permittipg gambling on· his 
licensed premi"ses (He Weiner, Bulletin 1021, It.em 4). . Since 
this·· last dissimilar: violation .occurred within the pa.st five 
ye·ars,. · I shall' consider it in. fixing the penalty in tt.lis case. 
Under all the circumstances, ·I sh._;~11 suspend defend0nt'·~ s license 
for twenty days e Cf. Re Berg·er, Bulletin 1023, Item l+; Re Purcell 
Corp.,· Bulletin 1082, Item L. 

Accordingly, it is, on t~is 18th ~ay of October, .1955, 
I 

·, ORDERED that Plenary ·Ret~il Consumption License C-219, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Pat'ers·on to Herman Weiner, t/a:Herbie 1s Bar &.Grill, for 
premises 44 Broadway~ Paterson, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for twenty (20) days, co~1encing at 3:00 a.m. October 25, 
1955, and terminating at 3:00 a.me November 14, 19550 . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direct.or o 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHA~GE ALLEGING L'ICENSEE CONDUCTED 
PLACE OF BUSINESS AS A NUISANCE, DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Discipl1nary , I' 

Procee~ings against . 

FLORENCE TABATNECK 
T/a THREE 0 1 CI.DCK CLUB 
176 Paterson Street 
Paterson. 1., No J °"' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of :Plenary. Retail Consump- ) 
tiori.License C-135 ·(for the 1954-55 
a~d :1955-56 licensing years), issued ) . 
by the B9ard of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of Patersono ) 
---------------------------------~---

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Spitz & La· Cava, Esqse, by Joseph A., La Cava, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licenseeo 

Edward F o Ambrose, Esq., , appearing for Di vis-ion of Ale oho lie 
Beverage Control., 

BY THE DtRECTOR : . 

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to the following char1ge: 

·"on April 20, 29, May 7, 11, 12 and· 18, 1955 you 
allowed, .permitted and suffered your· licensed place of 
business to.be conducted in such manner as to become a 
nuisan.ce in that you permitted unescorted females fre­
quentirig y6ur licensed pr~mis~s to solicit male patrons 
to purchase numerous drinks .of alcoholic beverages f.or 
consumption by them and by others anq ·otherwise 'conducted 

.Your licensed place of ·business in a rn;:,~nner· offensive to 
·common decency a~d public mopals; in v:kq_;,1at1on of' ·Rule 5 o'f 
State Hegula tionu No. 20 .. 11 

· 

.. rpt!e above.r·ule reachea a papt· -Lllar'ly objectionable- type 
of' miscon.du?t _e_v1denced by c:; well-devclopt~d .pract~.ce wher•eby 
unes·corted .iemales attach themselves to various male patrons as 

soon as the latter· enter• the ltcensed pr•emises, and such f'emaleo 
. a r~e s erivecl driink::; 01' a lcoho lie be Vl~rages at the e.xpcmue or the 
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. . 

male patrons, many of whom are not c·onsulted before the drinks are 
servedc It is a practice of permitting 11bar flies" to prey.upon 

/·. male patrons 0 Re. Arlington ·Inn, Bulleti!1 982,-- Item .. 1. · Stated 
in different language, unescorted females frequent the licensed 
premises, some boldly ask.ing 1 male patrons to buy dvinks for them, 
while others, more subt:i.e, attach themselves to male patrons for 
considerable periods.of time, ·during which they consume numerous 
drinks paid for by these male patrons and served by the ever-

.· Willing licensee and his ~mployee,':.· e On occasion the females 
· "shuttle'' between various male patrons, drinking with each· in 

tur:ri .,· . Re Porcuri·, Bulletin 1001, ·:Item· 2 Ii · · 

·A~other variant of~ this hi~hly obj~ctionable practice is 
where the licensee more or.less ·c~nstantly utilizes a riumber 
of females who pose as merely cus~omers, rather-than employees, 
but who obviously are engaged iri +nducin~ male·patrons to spend 

.as much money·as possible on drin~s for thems Re Cosfair Cor­
poration, Bulletin 875, It.em 9.,; 

Any conduct of the above· nature on licensed premises will 
not be toleratede 

. ' 

Without mak.ing a detailed :analysis or evaluation of the 
considerable testimony that was developed at the hearing herein, 
the evidence presents a strong inference that the defendant­
license~ permitted at least two females to patronize her tavern 
regularly where males .'.frequently ;purchased drinks for them, one· 
of the women moving about from p~ace to place thereino A further· 
matter to be regarded with suspiqion ·is that all of the drinks 
purchased. for the females were off the one brand of wine at a 
substantial· price per drinke On.the other hand, ABC agents tes-; 
tified that on five occasions when they were at the defendant's 
licensed pre~ises to observe such conduct, they did not hear any 
female ask any male to purchase a drink.for her, and on three 
occasions when they conversed and played.shuffleboard with the 
femal~s in question, none of these women asked the agents to 
purchase drinks for tnem. It further appears that the agents · 
did not ascertain on any occasion whether the men from whom these 
females accepted drinks were relatives, friends, or strangers, 
nor whether the females were escorted or unescorted when entering 
the premisese There is no suggestion that the female and male 
patrons, when observed by the agents, engaged in any otherwise 
.unseemly conduct, used any indecent language, or were other than 
well··behaved .. The three females involved testified in defendant 8s 
behalf end asserted that they never asked a patron to buy them a 
drink when in the premises; that they were more or less acquainted 
with the persons they'.met there; and that on occasions they paid 
fo·r ·their own drinks .. · Defendant, who has heen operating only a 
short:time, has no p~ior record$ 

This is a borderline cas.ee I have given serious consider­
~tion to the· entire record and am inclined, for reasons of fair­
ness, to give the defendant the benefit of the doubt, ~ithout in 
any mcanner condoning :the appearance of misconduct created by the 
behavior ·or the females in questions The defendant is sternly 
warned that any future conduct.of similar nature on the licensed 
premises .. will be regarded as evidence that she actua,lly permits· 
her 11.CenSed premises to be a haven for· 11bar flieS 11

,' rather than 
an establishment where her male and female patrons, maintain nor­
~al social. contacts usually to,_ be found in a well-conducted 
tavern. . - 1 

· · 

· For the. reasons· above ·express·ea J I find the defendant .no.t 
guilty., 
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Accordingly,· it is, oh this 18th day of Octobe~, 1955, 

1 
ORDERE~ that the charge herein be and the same is h~reby 

dis.missed ,, . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· , Director., 

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SELLING ALCOH.OLIC BEVERAGES TO MI,NORS -
LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY LOCAL ISSUING. AUTHORITY FOR .30 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRAWi.'.GD () 

In the Matter ~f a Petit.ion by ) 

·HELEN· BENZING . 
T/a ARCADIA'· BAR· & GRILL 
39 Harding Avenue 
Clifton, NG> JI), 

'··· . 

) 

) 

To Li"ft the Automatic suspension) 

) of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-120, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 

~: =~-~~~ :·~ -_._ ------~ -------------) 
James ·Jo Murrier, Jr .. , Esq ., , Attorney 

BY THE .DIRECTOR.: 

,ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

for PetitionerG> 

It appears from a petition filed herein that on October 
21, 1955, petitioner was convicted in the Passaic County Court 
on a charge of selling alcoholic beve~ages to minors, in viola­
tion of Ra S .. 33 :1-77, a.fter pH~ading llQ.!!. vult to said c!t~rge 
and·, as a· .result, was fined $150.00 on one- indictment and sen­
tenced to pay a fine of $150.,00 on the other indictment, which 
latter fine was immediately suspended,, Said conviction· resulted 
in the automatic suspension for the balance of its term of the 
·license heid by pet"itioner., RI) Sa 33 :l-31 csl., Petitioner 9s 
license ciertific?-te was picked up by ABC agents on October 21, 

. 1955 0 • . ' 

It further appears from the petition and from the. records 
of this Division that, in disciplinary proceedings instituted 
by the Municipal Board or Alcoholic Bever'age Control, petitioner 
pleaded guilty to a charge of selling alcoholic bev~rages to 
·three minors, two bf whom were seventeen years of age and one 
of whom was sixteen years of age, and that, as a result thereof, 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control suspended her 
license for a period of thirty days (less"five for the plea) 
commencing on August 3, 1953, and terminating on August 28 1 
1953. ' 

The co.nviction in the .criminal proceedings and the charg·e 
in the disc·iplinary proceedings were based upon the same facts, 
Since the suspension impo.sed. by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control ·in the disciplinary.proceedings appears to be 
adeqUa.te, the petitioner's request for the lifting of the auto­
matic suspensiop of her license will be grantedo 

. . . I . 
· .Accordingly, it. is, or th;is 21st day <of October, 1955, 

ORDERE:p that the automatid· suspension of License C-120, · 
held by H~len Benzing, t/a Arcadia Bar & Grill, for premises 39 
Harding A~enueJ Clifton, be and the :.dme is hereby lifted, ~nd 

.said license is. restored to full· ftjrce and operation, effective· 
immediately e ' . . 

. .. 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Dfrector. 
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... DISQUALIFICATION -~· .. :FAISF/'·}s~TA~~·MENT -:.·IN:···~UESTIONNAIRE··. ~· A:~PLI~A ~ .... · 
TION TO LIFT DISQUALIFICATI'ON GRANTED TO BECOME EFFECX!VE 90 .· 
DAYS' AFTER FI:LIJ~~q PETITION. HEREIN o 

In the Matter of an Application.to 
Remove· Disqualification because of 
a -Conviction, Pursuant to RB s.Q 

· :33 : 1-31e2 o 

) 

) 

) . 

Case No ., 1242 :. · . . . . 
. --~---~~~~~-~~--~~~--~---~~~~-:--~--) 

BY THE DIFtECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS. 
. AND .ORDER·: 

·;. ; . 

.. \ . 

:·.·on July· 6,· 1931, · p~tltio~1e:r·, ... then :a~out 19·. ye·~rs· .. of ·:~: ... :~g·e·;.·· .. 
··:.was convicted of the :crinie of Grand La.r·ceny of.:·~n· .a4tomobi·le,,-·;·:·. 
<. rec·.eived a suspended sentence to a reformatory, ·and ·was -placed· on . 
. ··probation for. -three ,years e .. This appears. to be. his ~nly cri.minal . · 

offense., . · 

·~ ~he . crime of ·arand ·1a.rc~~y of an automobile :1rivolyes ··.the . 
element of moral turpitud·e., arid consequently petitiorier··i.~ d,:t~~ .. · 
qualified from engaging in or being employed in the alcohol+c· · · 
beverage industry in· any c~3.pacity ·in this State·o .. ·· _ R!t-S-.~ ~3 :1-25, 
26.,. Re Case No. 848, Bulletin 883,· It~m 13" ' _ -

. ' 

·.-·:_·At th~· -.hearing· herein, ·petitioner ·testified ~h~~ he· _had 
been employ~d .for about sixteen y'ears· py ·an indus~·:r:aial -conc'ernj' 
that ·Wh,en its ·p_lant. was closed :in January 1954 h.e o'9tained·· . ' 

·employment as a helper on a delivery .trucl;(: of ··a lic.e·nse~ )eer 
distributor·; and that he was unaware that he was disqualified 
from .engaging ,in such. employme,nt .. 

. T~ree ~ersons ·ca forme; ·fellow employee ·in· the .'_industri~i 
· plant,. a ·millwright and the president of a labor uriion) · te~itif1ed 
that they ·h.ave known. petitiori~r .fo.:t~ fifteen' .o~ .mo·re -.y·ears; _that.·· 
he has· a good reputation in the commt.inity, ha~· been: .-law-abiding .- · · 
during the·. period that they were acquainted ·with him. and·· they· · · · 
are of the .opinion that bis association with the alcoholic bever- · 
age industry will not "·be. detr.fmental to the. pu_blic. ipterest o : ·.,The 
Chief of Police of the municipality in which petitioner resides. 

•reports that there is no complaint or· investigation involving , 
petitioner pr.esently pending"· .· · 

. The se~ious. obstacle to _immediat·e· ·re.li~f· to··. the. peti~ . . 
·tioner is that he filed an application for a soli61tor 1s.permit 

·and· a questioimair.e with the Division .. in which he denieQ. that .he. 
had ever been co·nvicted of a crime .. · Petitioner explains that '1t 
was .a little embarrassing, .it .happened s'uch .a long time ago, and 
I thought I was stirring up something that was dead~ I was·a11 
right since then. ' -I -haven It done anything since. then and. ·'I. figure 
it wouldn't make any difference".- The difference is that· never­
theless he was unt:ruthful under oath which is·inexcusable rio ' 
matte~ how under,standable the reason 0 · 

· In view of petitioner 9s othe.rwise good backg~o.unci for. - .·.· ... · 
, the_ past f~fteeh}_years, I shali gr~nt his petit_ ion but withhold' 
the· effective da-ye thereof. until nine~y days after August 1, .. 
1955, the date u~o~ which, he .~iled his .petition 0 Case No. 1223, -
Bulletin 1075, Item 7 o . · . ._. . · ·1 , 

"". 1. 

Accordingly, ,it is, on this·~ 1th q.ay ·of· Oct~ber, .~95?, .. 

. . ORDERED that· peti~io~er's stCl-t'utory qis'q_ualification 
because o.f·the ·convictidn:d'e.~~cfi'J:)ed~:"l:i'et~ein,be artd"the same '1s 
hereby- removed, iri .. accordanc·e, with;:-;the :"pf'o'Vis-:lons of ··R 0-8 ·

0 
.33: l.;.31.2 

e~fect.ive October 31, 1955, - ' 

W·~tLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
:·i- Director e 
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11'. .E:IBCTI,ON DAY. - l{UIB 2 OF Sr:I~A'I'E REGULATXONS .NO o 20 CONSTRUED· AS 
· . ._,,TO·. l11 I~ST,. MUNIC'.IPAL COUNCIL ELECTION. . 

· Hon~. Paul Ao Trocola 
Chief· o.f .Po.ltce · 
Lodi ' il ~· J e 

bctober 17, 19$5 

·· · .w~ have.received from :Borough Clerk Pacella copy of­
not:i.ce -~.or< election of members of the first Municip2_1 C6uncll 

·under tne municipal manager form of government, to be held'j_n 
the Borough of Lodi on Tuesday, October 25, 1955, ·with polling 
'houJ~·s ':from. 7:00 a .. me to 9 :00 p om 0, apparently pursuant to the .. 
Mlinici:Pa.1·_ Mari.ager Form. of Government 'Law (R.S .. 40 :79-1, et seq·n . 
and._ particularly· R. .. S .. 40 :81-4) ~· . · · · 
>. .' ". :\' : .. : . . ' .' ; 

· - .- This· will be a mtmicipal election within the contem,pla~·: · ,:. 
tion of Rule 2 of State Regulations Noo 20. Cf. Re Dooli~ . 

. Bulletin. 310, ·Item 8; Re Colsey, Bulletin '310, Item 9. Accor·-.· .. 
dingly·./ the ·rule is applicable :ln Lodi~ during polling hours., It 
pi;'ov~des: . · .... , .. · 

-· .. 

'·'No licensee shall sell or offer· for sale at retail 
or deliver to any consumer any·alcoholic beverage, or 
_allow-, permit or suffer the consumption of any alcoholic 
beverage in or upon the_ licensed .premises, in any munic.i- · 
pa1ity'in'which a general, municipal, primary or special 

. election is being h~ ld, while the polls are open for voting "-.· 
·at ... such election o 

11 

Accordingly, if you have not already done so, you should 
advise all Lodi retail liquor licensees that they must not sell 

. or ._'.a.ff.er for sale at_ retail or deliver to any consumer· any alco- · 
_ hbl_ic beverages or_ permit the consump~ion of any alcoholic bev""". · 
erages" ori' their licensed premises between 7:00. a.m. and 9:00 p.m. 
on-'Tuesd'ay.,· October 25, 1955_0 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
Director., 

' . . 

:·12. DISC.IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAIB DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
. VIOLATION OF" ~UIB 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LOTTERY -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,, LESS 5 FOR PLEA" 
. . . 

·" ... In_ the .Matter·: of -Disciplinary 
P~oceedings aga~nst: · 

. :HEIBN. RYBICKI 
T/a OLD FIRE HOUSE 1'_1.\VERN 
42 Plaua·erville Avenue 

· , ·· Garr.~eid,. ·N. J.,, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License c~30, issued by the 
Mayor ahd.Council ~f the City ·of ) 
Garfield., · 
----~------------~-----------------Heleri.Ryb1eki, Defendant-licensee, Pro se., 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

W1.ll1am··F, Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· · · Beverage Co·r~:.t_rol., 

. BY THE· DIRECTOR: 
. . . . 

:The ·de.fendartt has pl.~)adod .-Il9.!l. ~!l:dt ·to charges alleging 
_thc;t (1) .du.ring proh:ib.;lted.110-µr.s shf,; s·o.ld alcoholic beverages 
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. . . ' . 

in original contai~e·rs" for off-premises consumption, ·1.n violation 
of Rule 1 of State ·Regulations ·No. 38; and (~,) she allowed., per­
mitted and suffered.a lottery, and/ sold and offereq for sale arid 
had possessiort of-tickets and participation rights in-such lot-· 
tery· in and .upon .her· licensed premises, in violation of Ru.le 6 
of- S~ate Re·gµlations No. 20 • 

. . The· file .herein discloses that· at· 4:15 p.me, Sunday, 
August--28, 1955·, ABc_·agent~ ·entered defendant's licensed prem­
ises and· seated· thems·elves ·at the· bar· therein., At 4 :45 p·.m., · 
observing the'-· barmaid ·se·ll 2 quart-bottles of beer to .a male 

·patron· for ··arr-premises ,consumption, the ·agents ordered 2· qua.rt­
bottles .of-- '~any 'kind'' ... of bee.r and the barmaid, after accepting 
9.0¢ in payme;nt ,_ placed .2 qUa.rt-bottles of .Schaefer's 

1
beer in a 

P~Pe.r bag and put'. the· package· under the bar, saying '.I' 11 put 
, tnem behirid ·the bar .. untfl .you 're ready to leave." Shortly 

therea1'te'r, wl).en a: couple entered,. the barmaid took. the package 
.and ·told· the ·agents . "I-'11 ·put them on the back table-." At 5·:10 
p .m·o ·the> _agents pioked up the mer~handise and departed. They 
return~·~· -~mmediat.ely and ·made ·known _their 'identities .to th¢ 
barma:j:O. who ~eadily admi tteo ·the sale and then called· her· sister 

. who identified herself as the licensee·., The agents made known 
the Violation to the licensee and searchedi the premise~. They 
found in- a drawer of the back- bar a slip of paper r~cogniza.ble 
as a "baseball pool" cov.ering the .period from April 19 to August·\ 
30, 1955 •. · They ·also found under the bar a cigar box which con­
tained slips of. paper on which were wr.1 tten the names of persons 
who·,· having obtained a certain score on a shooting gallery:· · 
machine on the premises, would, as explained. by the licensee,_ be 
entitled to particip.ate in a draw~ng .for a weekly prize:. ~ 

-Defendant has no prior. adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend her.license for a period of fifteen days on the first . 
charge· (Re Irnbornone, Bulletin _1080, Item 3), and fi_fteeri O.ays .· 
·on the second charge (Re Muchnicki. et al., Bulletin 1076, l:tem 
6), or. a total of thirty days o Five days wil~ be· remitted'. for 

·the plea, leaving a.net suspension of. twenty-five days. · 

Accordingly, it ~Sj on this 27th day of October, ~955, 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail "Consumption License c.;..30,· 
issued by ,the Mayo~ and C~uncil of the City of Gar.field to' Helen 
Rybicki, t/a Old Fire_ House ,Tavern, 42 Pl~uderville·_Avenue; 
Garfield,· ·be and the same is hereby suspenO.ed -for a pea:-iod of 
~wen ty·"".'fi ve . ( 25) days, ·commencing at 4 : 00 a .m. November 3,, '1955 JI 
and terminating-at 4:00 a.m. November 28J 19550 · _ · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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P~ .. t.er ·'Sch~i'd arid Ro"be~t F It ·Scheid· 
t/a:,c S.chedd .. Beve·r.age Co •. 
LongW:.o.od Valley·. Road : · 
Jefferson Township 

.Rural.Route No. 1, Oak Ridge, No· J. 

BULLETIN 1087-

'\ 

'· 
Appli.cation filed November 9, 1955 for>iperson~to :-person 
tr~nsfer of s·tate. Beverage Distributor '·s ·License SBD-113. 
from· Alfred Bischoff; Longwood Valley "Road,,.~Jefferson Town­
ship·,. Rural Route No. 1, Oak ~idge, Ne .J. 

Pa~q\ia.1e·. i~. ·Casanova 
131JWalter·str~et . 
south.·_P1a.1r1r1eid;·.N. J(t 

Appl.icati.on· filed. November 9, ·1955 ·for .:Transportation· License. 
. . 

F;ank. W.askewich .. 
30 bveri.ook Terrace 
Fords, . No J. : .. 

: .Appli~a tiori_- .filed NovembE~r 15, 1955 ·ror·}rransportation Lic·en~e o. 

Cha·r.l_e·s· J •. _Feetey 
· 15 Alb~rt.Pri~e 
Sayreville, . N. :· J. .. 

.. Applicat~o:t} _fil,ed November 15, -1955 for· rransportation .Licens·e.~ 

Geo'rge :·Beagan· 
29 ·Second Street·. 
S~~re~ille.; N .. J. 

Applicat1on·· filed November 15, :1955 ·ror ··Transportation License.· 

·Freder.ick _: M. Greashe.imer 
58 .La\lre.1. Street 
Hope lawn,_·.· N •. J ~ .. 

App.licat_?-on.. fi._led November· 1"5, · 1955 ·for --Transportation License. 

E.aste~n Brewing Corporation 
334·.ar,ld 329 Nor.th Washington "Str.e·et 
Hammonton, · N ~- J· .. 

Application filed November 16, 1955 for :t~imited ·wholesale 
, ,_ ;Gi_qense_,, 

:w1111am ··:Howe Davis 
Direc·tor., 


